
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 27 October 2015
:

Committee: 
Young People's Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 4 November 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee

Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Hannah Fraser
Vince Hunt

Kevin Pardy
John Price
Robert Tindall
Kevin Turley

Co-opted Members (Voting):

Austin Atkinson Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC)
Vacancy Diocese of Hereford (CE)
Vacancy Parent Governor – Secondary Schools
Philip Tranter Parent Governor – Primary & Special Schools

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Mark Hignett Voluntary and Community Sector 

Assembly



Substitute Members:

Charlotte Barnes
Dean Carroll
Peter Cherrington
Roger Evans
Jane MacKenzie

William Parr
Stuart West
Michael Wood
Tina Woodward
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies and Substitutions 

To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Committee

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded they must not participate in the discussion or vote on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

The minutes of the last meeting, held on 16 September 2015, are attached for 
confirmation.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which members of the 
public have given notice.

Deadline for notification is: 5.00pm on Friday 30 October 2015

5 Members' Question Time 

To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.

Deadline for notification: 5.00pm on Friday 30 October 2015

6 The Oversight of Children who are Educated at Home or who are Missing 
From Education (Pages 5 - 20)

This paper provides details of Shropshire Council’s oversight of children who are 
educated at home, known as elective home education (EHE) and those children 
missing from education (CME)

7 Safeguarding Arrangements in Independent Schools (Pages 21 - 30)

This paper provides details of Shropshire Council’s safeguarding arrangements 
in independent schools.



8 Progress in Implementing Personal Social and Health Education (PSHE) 
which Addresses Issues of Child Exploitation (Pages 31 - 38)

This paper provides details of Shropshire Council’s approach to challenging and 
supporting primary and secondary schools to ensure effective provision for 
Personal Social and Health Education (PSHE), including resources to reduce 
pupil’s vulnerability to child exploitation.

9 Update on the Commissioning of Youth Services 

The Director of Commissioning will give a verbal update on the Commissioning 
of Youth Services

10 Peer Review 

The Director of Children’s Services will give a verbal update

11 Work Programme (Pages 39 - 56)

The Current Scrutiny Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan are attached

12 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are reminded that the next meeting of the Committee will take place 
on Monday 16 November 2015 at 11.00am



YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015
10.00  - 11.40 am in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Shropshire Councillors
Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Hannah Fraser, 
Vince Hunt, Kevin Pardy, John Price, Robert Tindall, David Turner and Peter Cherrington 
(Substitute) (substitute for Kevin Turley)

28 Apologies and Substitutions 

28.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Austin Atkinson and Kevin Turley.

28.2 Peter Cherrington substituted for Kevin Turley.

29 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

29.1 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

30 Minutes 

30.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 had been circulated.

30.1 Resolved: -

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a true record.

31 Public Question Time 

31.1 There were no questions from members of the public.

32 Members' Question Time 

32.1 There were no questions from Members. 

With the agreement of the Committee the item on Special Educational Needs Hub 
Provision was taken next



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

33 Special Educational Needs Hub Provision 

33.1 The Committee received the report of the Service Manager SEND which gave an 
update on the development of the SEND Hubs.

33.2 The Service Manager reminded Members that in February 2013 Cabinet had 
approved the establishment of 3 hub provisions that would be co-located on 
mainstream school sites. Following a data mapping exercise the northern part of the 
county had been identified as having a significantly higher proportion of pupils with 
statements of Educational Need (SEN) whose difficulties related to Autistic Spectrum 
Disorders (ASD) and that a tendering process had been carried out with the 
Lakelands Academy being chosen to host the Kettlemere Centre, a facility which 
would accommodate 24 pupils of secondary school age.  She then outlined the 
services offered by the Centre.

33.3 Tom Doolan, a pupil at Kettlemere gave a presentation which outlined his 
experiences at Kettlemere and how it had helped him with his education.  He 
explained that he received most of his classes within the main school with specialist 
one to one help being received at the Centre. 

33.4 A Member asked what the timescales were for the extension of the service over other 
parts of the County.  The Service Manager SEND advised that work was being 
carried out to develop a facility in the south of the County and that it was hoped that 
a facility would be in place by January 2017.

33.5 The Chair thanked Tom for attending the meeting and giving his presentation.  She 
added that she had been very impressed.  Members echoed this sentiment.

33.6 Resolved:

That the details contained in the report and the evidence of the early impact on the 
quality of provision and the cost effectiveness of the provision are noted.

34 West Mercia Youth Justice Plan 2015 - 16 

34.1 Members received the report of the Director of Children’s Services which advised 
them of the Youth Justice Plan for 2015/16.  She advised them that the Plan had 
been endorsed by Council on the 23 July 2015

34.2 The Head of Service, West Mercia Youth Offending Service advised Members that 
the Plan contained a review of the previous year and an update on resources, 
governance and the annual Action Plan.  He drew their attention to the area profiles 
and the Key Performance Indicators which showed that Shropshire was below the 
national figures for all the key indicators.

34.3 A Member made reference to the table showing the breakdown of staff and 
volunteers by gender and ethnicity and asked whether the lack of ethnic staff and 
volunteers created a problem.  The Head of Service advised that on the whole there 
was not a problem although there was an increasing demand for interpreters.  The 
Referral Panel Officer commented that active recruitment of ethnic minority 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

volunteers had been carried out and that there was a wide level of expertise within 
the volunteers.

34.4 A Member commented on the increased use of restorative justice and asked how 
effective this was.  The Victim Officer commented that the use of restorative justice 
was proving a useful tool but it was difficult to measure the effectiveness definitively.

34.5 A Member asked what work was being done to identify young people at risk of 
offending.  The Head of Service commented that work was done through Early Help 
to identify young people at risk of offending and to provide suitable intervention.

34.6 Resolved: 

That the Youth Justice Plan as attached at Appendix A of the report, be noted.

35 Peer Review 

35.1 The Director of Children’s Services gave an update on the recent Peer Review.  She 
advised Members that an Internal Improvement Board had been set up to monitor 
progress with the recommendations; regular reports would be taken to the 
Safeguarding Board and would also be brought to the Scrutiny Committee.

36 Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group 

36.1 The Committee received the final report of the Childhood Obesity Task and Finish 
Group. The Programme Lead for Diet and Healthy Weight reminded Members that 
the Group had been set up to inform local efforts to address child obesity and that 
the Group had sought to understand the role that breastfeeding and weaning play in 
supporting families to reduce the risk of obesity.

36.2 The Programme Lead advised Members that as a result of the work of the Group the 
Shropshire Council Maternity, Adoption and Surrogacy Policy had been updated.

36.3 The Chairman thanked Officers and Members of the Task and Finish Group for their 
work.

36.4 Resolved:

That the recommendations as set out in the report, be approved.

37 Child Health Data 

37.1 The Committee considered the Child Health Profile for 2015 which provided a 
snapshot of child health in the area.

37.2 A Member expressed concern at the increase in the number of young people 
admitted to hospital as a result of self-harm.  The Public Health Specialist 
Intelligence advised that this change was mainly due to the cohort involved rather 
than a general trend.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

38 Transfer of Commissioning for 0 - 5 

38.1 The Associate Director Public Health updated Members on the transfer of 
commissioning for 0 to 5’s.  She reminded the meeting that when she last updated 
the Committee there had been a shortfall in the funding being offered but that this 
had now been amended and full funding was to be received.  She added that the 
contract should be signed and in place by 1 October 2015 and agreed to advise the 
Chair when this had happened.

39 Work Programme 

39.1 Members received copies of the Committee’s Work Programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

39.2 A Member asked that an update on Youth Commissioning in Ludlow and Market 
Drayton be brought to the next meeting.

39.3 The Chairman asked Members to let her know of any other topics they would like 
added to the Committee’s Work Programme.

40 Date of Next Meeting 

40.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting would take place on 
Wednesday 4 November 2015 at 10.00am at the Shirehall

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

Young People’s Scrutiny

4 November 2015 

Item

6
Public

THE OVERSIGHT OF CHILDREN WHO ARE EDUCATED AT HOME,
OR WHO ARE MISSING FROM EDUCATION

Responsible Officer Chris Kerry, Education Access Service Manager
e-mail: christine.kerry@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254397 Fax:  01743 252031

1.      Summary

1.1 This paper provides details of Shropshire Council’s oversight of children who are 
educated at home, known as elective home education (EHE) and those children 
missing from education (CME).  It informs Scrutiny on how Shropshire Council meets 
its statutory duties in relation to children missing education and those children known 
to be home educated within this local authority area.  

1.2 Whilst both groups are included in this report, it should be understood that there are 
clear, but conflicting, distinctions made in the separate sections of legislature 
covering EHE and CME under the Education Act 1996.  

1.3 Elective Home Education is covered by the following legislation:

i) Section 7 of the Education Act 1996 provides that: 
"The parent of every child of compulsory school age shall cause him to 
receive efficient full-time education suitable - 
(a) to his age, ability and aptitude, and 
(b) to any special educational needs he may have, 
either by regular attendance at school or otherwise." 

ii) Article 2 of Protocol 1 of the European Convention on Human Rights states 
that: "No person shall be denied the right to education. In the exercise of any 
functions which it assumes in relation to education and to teaching, the State 
shall respect the right of parents to ensure such education and teaching is in 
conformity with their own religious and philosophical convictions." 

1.4 Section 436A of the Education Act 1996 (added by section 4 of the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006) ensures that local authorities are able to establish the identities 
of children in their area who are missing education and have the powers necessary to 
intervene. 

1.5 From June 2013, Ofsted has been implementing a new joint inspection for multi-
agency arrangements for the protection of children which will include children missing 
education (CME).

mailto:christine.kerry@shropshire.gov.uk


Young People’s Scrutiny, 4 November 2015:  The oversight of children who are Educated at Home or who are Missing 
from Education

2. Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the details given in this paper and comment on 
the Council’s approach to fulfilling its responsibilities, and how the identified risks to 
children and young people missing from education are addressed.

REPORT

3.0 Children Educated at Home (EHE)

3.1 The responsibility for a child's education rests with his or her parents.  Education is 
compulsory but schooling is not. An "efficient" and "suitable" education is not defined 
in the Education Act 1996 but "efficient" has been broadly described in case law1 as 
an education that "achieves that which it sets out to achieve", and a "suitable" 
education is one that "primarily equips a child for life within the community of which 
he is a member, rather than the way of life in the country as a whole, as long as it 
does not foreclose the child's options in later years to adopt some other form of life if 
he wishes to do so”.

3.2 Home educating parents are not required to: 
 teach the National Curriculum;
 provide a broad and balanced education;
 have a timetable;
 have premises equipped to any particular standard;
 set hours during which education will take place;
 have any specific qualifications or make detailed plans in advance;
 observe school hours, days or terms;
 give formal lessons;
 mark work done by their child;
 formally assess progress or set development objectives;
 reproduce school type peer group socialisation; 
 match school-based, age-specific standards.

3.3. There is no obligation on a parent to notify the local authority of their decision to 
educate their child at home. Whilst Shropshire Council holds a register of home 
educated children, registration is not compulsory.  If a child is removed from a school 
for EHE, parents must notify the school who in turn notify the LA.  However, if a child 
has never attended a school, is at a transitional stage, leaves an independent school 
or moves into the county they can remain unidentified.

3.4 Children who are registered as being electively home educated are not children 
missing education as their whereabouts are known and they are in receipt of an 
education provision.  The vast majority of children who are electively home educated 
will be being cared for satisfactorily, however, a small minority may be at risk of 
abuse or neglect and will be particularly vulnerable given that the local authority does 
not have powers of entry to the home or the right to insist on seeing the ch
[...]
at home 
are arranged on at least an annual basis (more frequently when concerns are 
identified).  There is no right of entry to the home and the local authority does not 
have the right to insist on seeing the child.  Parents can opt to meet at a venue 
outside the home, they can also choose to send in a written report.  However, they 
cannot be compelled to do any of this.

3.17 In Shropshire, there are currently five families who refuse to engage with the local 
authority at all.  A Parental Engagement Officer (PEO) will attempt to work with these 
families in the first instance.



Young People’s Scrutiny, 4 November 2015:  The oversight of children who are Educated at Home or who are Missing 
from Education
3.18 Where there are concerns or it is deemed that a suitable education is not being 

provided for their child, and parents refuse to engage with the PEO, School 
Attendance Orders (SAO) may be served by the local authority that require parents to 
enrol their child in a school identified by themselves or named in the SAO.

3.19 In 2015 four School Attendance Orders were breached in Shropshire.  The resulting 
action (the first in Shropshire) brought before the Magistrates Court in September 
2015 resulted in fines and costs totalling £5,074.

4.0 Children Missing Education (CME)

4.1 Children deemed as missing education (CME) are those of compulsory school age 
who are not on a school roll, nor being educated otherwise and who have been out of 
any educational provision for 10 school days or more.

4.2 Children missing education are vulnerable and it is important to establish the reasons 
a child is missing at the earliest possible stage.  See case study (appendix ii).

Possible reasons that should be considered include:

 Failure to start appropriate provision means that the pupil never enters the system;
 Stopped attending, due to illegal exclusion, withdrawal by parent/carers or, for 

example: being young carers;
 Illegal removal from roll after ab
[...]
 in your safeguarding file.

Please complete and return to Jo Haswell jo.haswell@shropshire.gov.uk or fax 01743 254538 by 23rd October 2015
. 
To book onto any of the above courses please contact the CPD team by e-mail: cpd@shropshire.gov.uk or 01743 254570

mailto:jo.haswell@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:cpd@shropshire.gov.uk




Committee and Date

Young People’s Scrutiny

4 November 2015

 

Item

8
Public

PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING PERSONAL SOCIAL AND 
HEALTH EDUCATION (PSHE) WHICH ADDRESSES ISSUES 

OF CHILD EXPLOITATION

Responsible Officer Alice Cruttwell
e-mail: alice.cruttwell@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: Fax: 

1.  Summary

1.1 This paper provides details of Shropshire Council’s approach to 
challenging and supporting primary and secondary schools to ensure 
effective provision for Personal Social and Health Education (PSHE), 
including resources to reduce pupil’s vulnerability to child exploitation. 
It provides a broad overview of national policy and details of how it has 
been implemented locally.
 

1.2 The report endorses the recommendation of the Education Select 
Committee and the support of Ofsted and the Children’s Commissioner 
for PSHE, including Relationships and Sex Education (RSE) to become 
a statutory element within schools’ curriculum.

1.3 The report also confirms that Shropshire continues to be recognised as 
an area of good practice and that this the result of effective 
partnerships with the DfE Expert Group for Personal and Social 
Education (PSE) and the PSHE Association

1.4 The report provides details of the resources developed for schools and 
the importance of sustaining the collaborative work between education, 
public health, the police and other agencies to ensure a co-ordinated 
and coherent approach to reducing the risk of child exploitation.  

.
2.  Recommendations

2.1 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the details given in this paper 
and provide comment in respect of the Council’s approach to fulfilling 



its responsibilities to address issues of child exploitation, and how the 
identified risks to children and young people are addressed.

REPORT

3.0 Personal Social and Health Education (PSHE) including 
Relationships and Sex Education (RSE)

3.1 National Context

3.1.1 Personal, social and health education (PSHE including relationship and 
sex education - RSE) is not currently a statutory requirement for 
schools.  The Education Select Committee established to consider the 
need for statutory provision in November 2014 published its report ‘Life 
Lessons’ in February 2015. The report recommends that PSHE, 
including RSE becomes a statutory requirement within schools’ 
curriculum.  The Government has not yet responded to the 
Committee’s recommendations. 

3.1.2 Reports from Ofsted, the Children’s Commissioner for England, the 
children’s charity Barnardo’s and the NSPCC recognise that PSHE is 
an important means of raising awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation 
and keeping pupils safe. 

3.1.3 The Ofsted report, “The sexual exploitation of children, it couldn’t 
happen here could it?”,1 confirms the impact of a co-ordinated PSHE 
curriculum delivered by trained staff in reducing children and young 
people’s risk of sexual exploitation (CSE) and relationship abuse. The 
revised report (March 2015) includes a focus on the degree to which 
schools are proactive in addressing the risk of CSE through PSHE.   A 
recent Freedom of Information request to UK police forces revealed 
5,500 sex crimes occurred in UK schools over a three year period,  
20% of these were reported as peer to peer abuse.2   

3.1.4 The effectiveness of RSE has been robustly evidenced3 and widely 
accepted4. The importance of RSE is highlighted in the Teenage 
Pregnancy Strategy: Beyond 20105. The Local Government 
Association’s (LGA) report, ‘Tackling Teenage Pregnancy - Local 

1 Ofsted Nov.’14 ‘The Sexual Exploitation of Children: it couldn’t happen here, could it?’ ref. 
140175. A   thematic inspection commissio
[...]
ll children and young people which is linked to 
safeguarding.

3.2.2 The LA contributes to the DfE expert group for PSE and the national 
children’s Sex Education Forum advisory group.

3.2.3 A curriculum resource focusing on mental and emotional health issues 
has been developed and piloted in partnership with the PSHE 
Association.  There is a range of well-established and specific 
initiatives and training which address CSE. 

3.2.4 The “Respect Yourself” RSE curriculum programme has been 
developed in Shropshire to provide schools with high quality, age 
appropriate sex and relationship education.  It addresses 
recommendations in the Ofsted reports ‘Time for change?’(2007) and 
‘Not Yet Good Enough’ (2013).7 

3.2.5 The programme is part of the Public Health, Healthy Child programme 
5-19.  It contributes to the Teenage Pregnancy and Sexual Health 
strategy.  It has links to, and works in partnership with the Domestic 
Abuse, Targeted Mental Health in Schools (TaMHS), and the Parenting 
strategy.  The programme is also co-ordinated with other school and 
community based services including pastoral provision, school nurses, 
Targeted Youth Support, the new CSE support worker, the Condom 
Distribution Scheme, the Police, Young People Health Champions and 
Members of the Youth Parliament.8

3.2.6 The year 6-11 curriculum materials won the Pamela Sheridan Sexual 
Health award for innovation in 2012 and the primary resource Respect 
Yourself: Eat Better, Move More,  RSE was a finalist for the award in 

6 Local Government Association report on Tackling Teenage Pregnancy Local government’s 
new public health role

7 Ofsted May’13  ‘Not Yet Good Enough: Personal, Social ,Health and Economic Education in 
schools’    Ref: 130065

8 Between 2007-2010 RSE was voted one of the top three priorities by Shropshire young people. A 
Shropshire young people charter for RSE was produced. This provides the guide for the programme.

http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_
[...]
ial and Health Education (PSHE) which Addresses Issues of Child Exploitation
	11 Work Programme
	Cabinet Forward plan October 2015 onwards




Minutes of the meeting


YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015
10.00  - 11.45 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Shropshire Councillors
Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Hannah Fraser, 
Vince Hunt, John Price and Kevin Turley

41 Apologies and Substitutions 

41.1 Apologies for absence were received from Austin Atkinson (Roman Catholic 
Diocese), Councillor Robert Tindall, Councillor Kevin Pardy and Philip Tranter, 
(Parent Governor Representative)

41.2 There were no substitutions

42 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

42.1 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

43 Minutes 

43.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 2015 had been circulated

43.2 RESOLVED: -

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record

44 Public Question Time 

44.1 There were no questions from members of the public.

45 Members' Question Time 

45.1 There were no questions from Members.

With the agreement of the Committee the Update on the commissioning of Youth 
Services was taken next. 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 4 November 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

46 Update on the Commissioning of Youth Services 

46.1 The Director of Commissioning gave an update on the commissioning of youth 
services.  He advised the meeting that 32 separate grants and contracts had been 
set up across the county with a range of different providers offering services. He 
commented that several learning points had been recognised, one of which was 
that staff transfers under TUPE regulations had taken longer than expected and 
that the process to transfer staff should have commenced earlier.  He agreed to 
circulate a list of what was being provided in each area.  In response to a question 
from a Member the Director of Commissioning confirmed that funding was in place 
to 31st March 2017.

46.2 The Local Commissioning Manager commented that the decision making process 
through the Local Joint Committees had been good with all Members being 
involved.  She stated that developing the provision in Ludlow had been a challenge 
and that following no response to the initial tendering process, Officers and 
Members had worked to understand the issues and to find a solution to the 
provision of a service for a group of older more challenging young people.  She 
informed Members that as a short term measure activities for younger children and 
some detached youth work aimed at the older youth had been commissioned from 
Shropshire Youth Association (SYA).

46.3 The Local Commissioning Manager informed Members that development of 
provision in Market Drayton had been delayed due to staffing issues. It was noted 
that a contract had been awarded to the SYA who had a leader and 1 youth worker 
in place and were looking to find more youth workers to enable them to run the club 
at full capacity.

46.4 The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services commented that there was a lot of good 
work being done over the County and cited the example of Oswestry where 60% 
more youth activity was being provided with only 25% of the previous funding. 

46.5 A Member commented that some of the more difficult services did not seem 
attractive to providers and asked what lessons had been learned during the 
commissioning process.  The Director of Commissioning commented that whilst 
there had been a lot of positives during the process, some of the commissioning 
had taken longer than anticipated leading to a break in provision, and in some 
areas the commissioning process had not worked as well as envisaged.  

46.6 A Member asked how contracts would be monitored and outcomes would be 
measured. The Director of Commissioning confirmed that the Community Action 
Officers would be responsible for this work.

46.7 The Chairman thanked Officers for their update and asked that a further report be 
brought to a future meeting.  The Director of Commissioning commented that it may 
be useful that a representative of the Shropshire Youth Association attends the 
meeting and this suggestion was welcomed by Members.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 4 November 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

47 Safeguarding Arrangements in Independent Schools 

47.1 Members received the report of the Education Welfare Team Leader which 
provided details of how Shropshire Council met its statutory duties in relation to 
safeguarding arrangements in independent schools. 

47.2 The Education Welfare Team Leader advised Members that the Local Authority had 
a duty to ensure all schools reflected the importance of safeguarding and promoting 
the welfare of children and that Shropshire Council had a designated Education 
Safeguarding Officer who liaised with independent schools.  She added that the 
Local Authority monitored compliance through the termly section 9 practice audit 
and the annual section 11 audit. She commented that recently a proforma had been 
developed which was completed annually and provided a checklist for schools and 
monitored compliance with regard to safeguarding training throughout the school.  
She added that the Local Authority provided consultancy visits and safeguarding 
training on a traded basis and that a number of schools made use of these 
services.

47.3 The Education Welfare Team Leader informed Members that an Independent 
School Safeguarding Group had been established under the chairmanship of the 
Director of Children’s Services which aimed to extend relationships with 
independent schools and to raise awareness of the importance of safeguarding.  
She added that as part of the groups work schools were updated on statutory 
duties and recommended best practice and were updated on amendments to 
relevant policies and areas of focus.

47.4 Marie Jones, designated safeguarding lead at Shrewsbury High School outlined the 
support she received from the Local Authority.  She welcomed the work of the 
Independent School Safeguarding Group.

47.5 In response to a query, the Education Welfare Team Leader confirmed that the 
resources referred to in paragraph 3.6.2 of the report were primarily staff time.

47.6 The Chairman thanked Officers and Ms Jones for attending the meeting.

47.7  RESOLVED: - 

That the contents of the report be noted 

48 The Oversight of Children who are Educated at Home or who are Missing From 
Education 

48.1 Members received the report of the Education Access Service Manager which 
provided details of Shropshire Council’s oversight of children who were educated at 
home, known as elective home education (EHE) and those children missing from 
education (CME).

48.2 The Education Access Service Manager outlined the legislation around EHE and 
advised that there was no obligation on a parent to notify the Local Authority of their 
decision to educate their child at home and that whilst Shropshire Council held a 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 4 November 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

register of home educated children registration was not compulsory.  She 
emphasised that the vast majority of children that were electively home educated 
would be cared for satisfactorily but that a small minority may be at risk of abuse or 
neglect and would be particularly vulnerable as the Local Authority did not have 
powers of entry to the home or rights to see the child.

48.3 The Education Access Service Manager advised the meeting that children deemed 
as missing education were those of compulsory school age who were not on a 
school roll, nor being educated otherwise and who had been out of any educational 
provision for 10 school days or more. CME’s were considered vulnerable and it was 
important to establish the reasons a child is missing t the earliest possible chance.

48.4 In response to a query the Education Access Service Manager confirmed that there 
were currently 195 children registered with Shropshire Council as being home 
educated, although there may be more that the Council is not aware of, and 148 
active CME referrals.

48.5 A Member commented that there was a concern that children would “slip through 
the net”.  The Director of Children’s Services commented that it was a gap in the 
current legislation that there was no right of entry to the home or right to insist on 
seeing the child and that pressure was being put on government to change this.

48.6 RESOLVED:

That the details given in the paper and the Council’s approach to fulfilling its 
responsibilities, and how the identified risks to children and young people missing 
from education are addressed are noted.

49 Progress in Implementing Personal Social and Health Education (PSHE) which 
Addresses Issues of Child Exploitation 

49.1 Members received the report of the Public Health Curriculum Advisor which 
provided details of the Council’s approach to challenging and supporting primary 
and secondary schools to ensure effective provision for Personal Social and Health 
Education (PSHE).

49.2 The Public Health Curriculum Advisor informed Members that Shropshire was 
recognised nationally as an area of good practice for the development and 
implementation of relationship and sex education (RSE) curriculum resources in 
mainstream schools.  She added that the work was fully funded by the Public 
Health Department as part of the work around safeguarding.  She then outlined the 
work that was being done throughout schools in the county, stating that 75% of 
primary schools and 90% of secondary schools were delivering or planned to 
deliver the programme from Summer 2015.  In addition she advised that work was 
co-ordinated with other school and community based provision such as pastoral 
provision, school nurses, targeted youth support the police, Young People’s Health 
Champions and Members of the Youth Parliament.

49.3 Members congratulated the Public Health Curriculum Advisor on the excellent work 
that was being undertaken and welcomed the fact that the programme was being 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 4 November 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5

delivered in so many of the County’s schools.  A Member commented that it would 
be good to have 100% of the schools delivering the programme.  

49.4 The Chair thanked the Public Health Curriculum Advisor for her presentation and 
for all the excellent work that was being undertaken.

49.5 RESOLVED: -

That the details contained in the report and the approach taken by the Council in 
fulfilling its responsibilities to address issues of child exploitation and the way 
identified risks to children and young people are addressed, are noted.

50 Peer Review 

50.1 The Meeting received an update on the Peer Review from the Director of Children’s 
Services. She advised Members that the Internal Board had met twice and had 
been working on the final action plan.  She added that the roles of the Board and 
the Scrutiny Committee needed to be established and that reports would be 
brought to a future meeting.

51 Work Programme 

51.1 Members received copies of the Committee’s Work Programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

51.2 The Chairman asked Members to let her know of any topics they would like added 
to the Committee’s Work Programme.

52 Date of Next Meeting 

52.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Committee would take place 
on Wednesday 16 November 2015 at 10.00am at Shirehall.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


